

No. 22-1218

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WENDY SMITH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEITH SPIZZIRRI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Laurent R.G. Badoux	E. Joshua Rosenkranz
LITTLER MENDELSON P.C.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
2425 East Camelback	Thomas M. Bondy
Suite 900	Jodie C. Liu
Phoenix, AZ 85016	Duncan Hosie
	ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
	51 West 52nd Street
	New York, NY 10019
	(212) 506-5000
	jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI.....	5
I. Petitioners Overstate The Split’s Scope.	5
II. The Question Presented Has Virtually No Practical Significance.....	8
III. This Case Is An Unsuitable Vehicle For Resolving The Question Presented.....	11
IV. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adair Bus Sales, Inc. v. Blue Bird Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 953 (10th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Alford v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1161 (5th Cir. 1992).....	11, 18
<i>Arabian Motors Grp. W.L.L. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 19 F.4th 938 (6th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	15
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	14
<i>Bender v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 698 (11th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Bercovitch v. Baldwin Sch., Inc.</i> , 133 F.3d 141 (1st Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	13

<i>Clayborne v. Golden Krust Franchising, Inc.</i> , No. 22-CV-62018, 2023 WL 2244868 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 10, 2023)	7
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	15
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	15
<i>Green v. SuperShuttle Int’l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011).....	5, 7
<i>GunVault, Inc. v. Wintrode Enters., Inc.</i> , No. ED-CV-1201459-JAK-RZX, 2014 WL 12589336 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2014).....	17
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	17
<i>Hodgson v. NCL (Bahamas), Ltd.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 1315 (S.D. Fla. 2015)	7
<i>Industrial Steel Constr., Inc. v. Lunda Constr. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-00070, 2020 WL 8225436 (S.D. Iowa Nov. 5, 2020)	8
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	13
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	13, 14

<i>Martin Marietta Aluminum, Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 586 F.2d 143 (9th Cir. 1978).....	4
<i>Olsher Metals Corp. v. Olsher</i> , No. 01-3212-CIV, 2003 WL 25600635 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 26, 2003)	7
<i>Perera v. H & R Block E. Enters., Inc.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	7
<i>Redfield v. Ystalyfera Iron Co.</i> , 110 U.S. 174 (1884).....	13
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	14
<i>Sparling v. Hoffman Constr. Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988).....	3, 4
<i>Spates v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 21-CV-10155, 2023 WL 3506138, (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2023)	17
<i>Stewart v. Acer Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-04684, 2023 WL 1463413 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2023)	10
<i>Thinket Ink Info. Res., Inc. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	13

Watt v. Alaska,
451 U.S. 259 (1981).....18

In re Wiand,
No. 10-cv-71, 2011 WL 4532070
(M.D. Fla. June 8, 2011).....7

Zarecor v. Morgan Keegan & Co.,
801 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2015).....10

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act (FAA),

9 U.S.C. § 3..... 1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

9 U.S.C. § 4.....9

9 U.S.C. § 5.....9, 18

9 U.S.C. § 7.....9, 18

9 U.S.C. § 9.....9, 18

9 U.S.C. § 10.....9, 18

9 U.S.C. § 11.....9, 18

9 U.S.C. § 12.....16
